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LOC Questions and Clarifications Memorandum

To:
Solicited Vendors for Letter of Configuration (LOC) Number 37618

 REF ProjNum \* CHARFORMAT 37618, dated June 16, 2008

 REF LOCdate \* CHARFORMAT June 16, 2008, for the University of Southern Mississippi

 REF Agency \* CHARFORMAT University of Southern Mississippi USM(USM)

From:
David L. Litchliter

Date:
June 20, 2008
Subject: 
Responses to Questions Submitted and Clarifications to Specifications

Contact Name:
Teresa Washington

 REF Contact \* CHARFORMAT Teresa Washington
Contact Phone Number: 
2383601-359-2383
Contact E-mail Address:
teresa.washington

 REF Email \* CHARFORMAT teresa.washington@its.state.ms.us

LOC Number 37618 is hereby amended as follows:

The following item number 4.3 is added to Section 4 Statements of Understanding:

4.3
Mississippi Employment Protection Act
Effective July 1, 2008, Vendor acknowledges that if awarded, it will ensure its compliance with the Mississippi Employment Protection Act (Senate Bill 2988 from the 2008 Legislative Session) and will register and participate in the status verification system for all newly hired employees. The term “employee” as used herein means any person that is hired to perform work within the State of Mississippi and to whom a United States Internal Revenue Service Form W-2 or Form 1099 must be issued. As used herein, “status verification system” means the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigration Responsibility Act of 1996 that is operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security, also known as the E-Verify Program, or any other successor electronic verification system replacing the E-Verify Program. Vendor will agree to maintain records of such compliance and, upon request of the State, to provide a copy of each such verification to the State.

Vendor acknowledges and certifies that any person assigned to perform services hereunder meets the employment eligibility requirements of all immigration laws of the State of Mississippi. 

Vendor acknowledges that violating the E-Verify Program (or successor thereto) requirements subjects Vendor to the following: (a) cancellation of any state or public contract and ineligibility for any state or public contract for up to three (3) years, with notice of such cancellation being made public, or (b) the loss of any license, permit, certification or other document granted to Vendor by an agency, department or governmental entity for the right to do business in Mississippi for up to one (1) year, or (c) both. Vendors are also liable for any additional costs incurred by the State due to contract cancellation or loss of license or permit.
Vendors responding to LOC Number 37618 must include a response to the above language as Item Number 4.3 (e.g. “ACKNOWLEDGED”, “WILL COMPLY”, “AGREED”, OR “EXCEPTION”) in their LOC response.
The following questions were submitted to ITS and are being presented as they were submitted, except to remove any reference to a specific vendor.  This information should assist you in formulating your response.

Question 1:
The contract is a six month position. Is there an opportunity for the position to go permanent?

Response:
At this time, USM does not have plans to convert this position to permanent, but they will reassess their permanent staffing needs prior to the contract expiration date. 

Question 2:
We have several excellent and highly qualified individuals that could fulfill your need for a senior level Business analyst. However, their rates reflect their credentials; is there is a maximum cap or a figure not to exceed for your cost?

Response:
Cost will be a factor in the decision, but USM has not defined a maximum rate for this position and would like to review all qualified candidates. 

Question 3:
How many Business Analyst(s) with these skills in total are you seeking?
Response:
USM is seeking one (1) senior-level business analyst.
Question 4:
Is this a renewal for an existing contractor in place or a complete new position?

Response:
This is a new position.
Question 5:
What methodology is being utilized at the client’s site e.g. RUP, etc.?

Response:
Custom methodology is being used.
Question 6:
Can you please describe your software/hardware environment in detail?

Response:
The ERP system is PeopleSoft.  Since most projects managed by this team are infrastructure improvements or installation of new applications, no other software environment details should be relevant for this LOC.

Question 7:
Does the consultant need to have BA experience within an ERP environment? Does the ERP environment need to be Peoplesoft?

Response:
The preferred candidate would have experience with PeopleSoft or other ERP environments, but this is not a requirement.

Question 8:
Do they need to have experience with any testing tools?

Response:
A candidate with experience managing testing activities and understanding how to produce deliverables of the testing phase would be preferred, but there are no requirements for experience with a specific testing tool.

Question 9:
Would any travel be required? If yes, what percentage?

Response:
No travel will be required for this position.

Question 10:
If there is any training related to the project which is needed, who pays for the cost?

Response:
There should be no training required for this position.

Question 11:
Would the consultant need to be on call or on beeper duty at any time?

Response:
There are no “on call” requirements for this position.

Question 12:
Is there a budget or rate range already established for this position?

Response:
There is no budget or rate range established for this position.
Question 13:
Any desired certification required?

Response:
No certifications are required, but candidates with IIBA or PMI certifications may be well-suited for this position.

Question 14:
What level of status reporting is needed?
Response:
Weekly status reports will be required to outline the work accomplished, the work planned, observations, and recommendations. 
Question 15:
Does the BA need to train and mentor others?

Response:
There are no specific requirements to train others, but USM plans to establish a Community of Practice.  USM would expect the individual to participate in process improvement activities and peer reviews of project deliverables.

LOC responses are due June 26, 2008

 REF DueDate \* CHARFORMAT June 26, 2008, at 3:00 p.m. (Central Time).

If you have any questions concerning the information above or if we can be of further assistance, please contact Teresa Washington at 601-359-2383 or via email at teresa.washington@its.state.ms.us.
cc: 
File 37618
Board Members – Derek Gibbs, Chairman ( Cecil L. Watkins, Vice-Chairman ( Stephen A. Adamec, Jr. ( John Hairston ( Thomas A. Wicker
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